Decision No. 19994



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.)

In the Matter of the Application of NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT to have the Railroad Commission fix and determine the just compensation to be paid for the properties, rights, water supply and distribution system of water within the boundaries of applicant.

)Application No. 13,182

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Application having been made by Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Nevada Irrigation District to sell and purchase the properties included in the within application, which said application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Nevada Irrigation District is numbered our Application 13,366; hearing having been had, and this Commission having by its Decision No. 17,824 granted authority to Pacific Gas and Electric Company to sell said properties to Nevada Irrigation District for a sum mentioned in said decision; Pacific Gas and Electric Company having filed with this Commission a copy of the indenture by which said transfer is proposed to be made, and a certificate declaring the time when said instrument will be delivered, and that said instrument shall take effect as of January 1, 1927, and

It therefore appearing that this Commission now possesses

no jurisdiction in reference to the matters contained in the within petition,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition of Nevada Irrigation District to have the Railroad Commission fix and determine the just compensation to be paid to Pacific Gas and Electric Company for said properties as mentioned in the within petition be and the same is hereby dismissed.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Last day or Many, 1927.

2.